



\$~59

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 6811/2025

SH. HARISH OBEROI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Dheeraj Gupta, Adv.

versus

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Anand Prakash, SC with Ms.
Varoha Arya and Mr. Ajay Kumar,
Adv. for MCD

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

20.05.2025

%

1. The present writ petition has been filed for directions to the respondents to release the net payment of Rs. 15,76,199/-, due and payable to the petitioner under the Work Order dated 03rd October, 2018, issued by the Municipal Corporation of Delhi ("MCD").
2. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that, despite various requests, the said amount duly passed by way of first and final bills on 13th November, 2019, remains unpaid, till date. The petitioner has written letters dated 20th September, 2024, and 11th November, 2024, for making the payments of the said passed bills but to no avail.
3. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by learned counsel appearing for the respondents.
4. Let reply be filed within a period of four weeks.



5. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks, thereafter.
6. Re-notify on 11th August, 2025.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

MAY 20, 2025/kr